
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Wednesday, 20 September 2017 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 28 September 2017 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Stocks 

 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Barnby 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 26 July 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Food Standards Agency Audit of Food Hygiene Service 

Delivery 
(Pages 7 - 51) 

 To receive the final audit report from the Food Standards Agency 
Audit of Food Hygiene Service Delivery.  A copy of the Council’s 
Food Service Plan is also attached to this agenda for Members 
reference. 
 

6.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2017/18 (To Follow) 
 To consider the submitted report on the above. 

 
 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Performance and Risk (Pages 52 - 76) 
 To consider the Performance and Risk Report for quarter one of 

2017/2018 and identify areas which the Committee would like to 
investigate further. 
 

8.   The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council (Pages 77 - 91) 
 To note a report that summarises the key findings arising from the 

work Grant Thornton have carried out at Torbay Council for the year 
ended 31 March 2017. 
 

9.   Torbay Council Audit Committee Update - September 2017 (Pages 92 - 107) 
 To note a report that provides an update on the progress Grant 

Thornton has made in delivering their responsibilities as the 
Council’s external auditors. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

26 July 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, O'Dwyer and Pentney 

 

 
99. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stringer. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Pentney instead of Councillor Stocks. 
 

100. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 31 May 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

101. The Audit Findings for Torbay Council  
 
Members considered a report that highlighted the key issues affecting the results 
and preparation of the Council’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 
2017.  Alex Walling, Engagement Lead for Grant Thornton, informed Members 
that the audit was substantially complete, draft financial statements and 
accompanying working papers were received in accordance with the agreed 
timetable.  As in previous years early discussions with the Finance Team around 
key technical issues were also helpful.  Members were informed that the audit did 
not identify any adjustments affecting the Council’s reported financial position.  
However, an amendment to the gross expenditure and income in the 
Comprehensive Income an Expenditure Statement was identified along with a 
small number of adjustments to improve the presentation of the financial 
statements. 
 
The Council’s external auditors proposed to give a qualified ‘except for’ value for 
money (VFM) conclusion, on the council’s arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources.  Members were advised 
that whilst the Council had proper arrangements in all significant respects with the 
exception of Children’s Services and progress had been made in implementing the 
Ofsted inspection action plan, until the inadequate rating for Children’s Services is 
removed the VFM conclusion will be qualified.  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 July 2017 
 

 

Members were further informed that an objection to the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts had been received from a Member of the Public.  The objection was in 
relation to the retention of the parish council grant.  Members noted that whilst the 
objection did not impact the audit opinion the audit certificate could not be issued 
until the Council’s external auditors had fully considered the objection. 
 

102. Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2016/17  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015 required approval of the accounts by a committee of the Council before 30 
September 2017, the regulations also required approval of an Annual Governance 
Statement that informed Members of the Council’s governance and internal control 
framework and any significant control issues. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
(i) The Audit Committee reviewed the accounts including the significant 

accounting policies and considered the External Auditor’s report and opinion 
on the accounts; 

 
(ii) following (i) above, the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2016/2017, as 

set out in pages 21 to 112 of Appendix 2 to this report; 
 
(iii) following approval of (ii) above, the person presiding at the meeting of the 

Audit Committee shall sign and date the accounts on behalf of the Council, to 
represent the completion of the Council’s approval process of the accounts, 
in the ‘Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts’ shown on 
page 23 of the Statement of Accounts; and  

 
(iv) that the letter of representation to Grant Thornton from the Council in relation 

to the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts, as circulated at the meeting, be 
approved. 

 
103. Annual Audit Report 2016-17  

 
Members noted the Annual Audit Report for 2016/2017, Members were informed 
that the report reviews the work undertaken during 2016/2017 and provides an 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s internal 
control environment.  The Head of the Devon Audit Partnership advised that based 
upon work performed during 2016/2017, experience from the current year 
progress and previous years’ audit, the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership was 
able to issue the opinion of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the adequacy  and 
effectiveness of the Authority’s internal control framework.  The exception to this is 
in relation to Public Health and Children’s Services where opinions are of ‘Limited 
Assurance’ due to the level of audit activity. 
 
Members noted that Children’s Services had received ‘limited assurance’ and 
were informed by the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership that his team had met 
with the Director of Children’s Services who was committed to working with 

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 26 July 2017 
 

 

Internal Audit to ensure continued improvement in those areas where 
recommendations were to be implemented. 
 

104. Corporate Fraud Update  
 
Members noted a report that outlined work that had been undertaken since the 
employment of the Corporate Counter Fraud Officer.  Members noted that in 
January 2017 a Corporate Fraud Policy was introduced to assist the council to 
deter, prevent, detect, investigate and pursue all types of fraud affecting the 
authority accompanied with various reporting methods including a web based 
form, resulting in 59 allegations having been received.  Members challenged 
whether the Corporate Counter Fraud Officer’s time was spread too thin with 
activities requiring greater prioritisation.  Members were advised that Senior 
Officers were clear that the focus of attention was on the maximisation of the 
Council Tax collection, however a business case had been put forward for 
consideration to expand the team. 
 

105. Apprenticeship Levy  
 
Members noted a report which outlined work undertaken to ensure the Council 
was prepared to make full use of the Apprentice Levy.  Members were informed 
that levy funds can only be used to fund the cost of apprenticeship training and 
assessment, it does not include salary costs.  The Council has therefore changed 
its strategy to reflect this and has reduced the number of ‘new’ apprentices it 
commits to employ each year.  Members were advised that the funding can be 
used to train existing staff, therefore, as part of its workforce planning activities, 
the Council will use the funds to upskill existing staff, to support their continuing 
professional development and for succession planning. 
 

106. Regulatory of Investigatory Powers Act 2000  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on current Regulations of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and communications data authorisations.  
Members noted that whilst the Council had not undertaken any RIPA 
authorisations since 2008, it was necessary to ensure that all Members and staff 
are aware of the requirements of RIPA should the need arise.  Members were 
informed that the Office of Surveillance Commissioners released updated 
procedures the resulting in the Council’s local policy and procedures being 
updated in respect of the use of Social Networking Sites for surveillance. 
 
Members were further advised that the Council was recently inspected by the 
Office of Surveillance Commissioners with verbal feedback having been positive 
the final inspection report would be presented to a future meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

Aviation House 
125 Kingsway  
London, WC2B 6NH  
T 01904 232053  
E LAAudit@foodstandards.gsi.gov.uk 

 
Steve Parrock  
Chief Executive  
Torbay Council 
 
By email 
 
6 July 2017 Reference: EPA 30/874 
 
 
Dear Mr Parrock 
 
Food Standards Agency Audit of Food Hygiene Service Delivery 
Focusing on Service Organisation, Management and Internal Monitoring 
Arrangements – Torbay Council – 28 February 2017 
 
Thank you for Helen Perkins’ correspondence regarding the draft audit report 
of your Authority’s delivery of official controls for food and feed and your 
action plan. 
 
I now enclose an electronic copy of the final report, which incorporates 
changes in response to your Authority’s comments on the content of the draft 
report. We expect the report to be brought to the attention of Members. 
 
The report will be placed on the enforcement portal of the Food Standards 
Agency website at www.food.gov.uk/enforcement and copies will also be 
placed in the British Library and the Copyright Library. 
 
To help us to continually improve our services, we are keen to receive 
feedback on all aspects of the audit, including pre-visit arrangements. I would 
be grateful if Helen Perkins could complete our short online customer 
satisfaction questionnaire which can be found here.  
 
I will contact your authority again in six months to review your progress 
against the action plan attached at the end of the audit report.  
 
If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact me. 
   
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

http://www.food.gov.uk/enforcement
https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/LDA_QS_Survey


Yours sincerely 

 
 
Andrew Gangakhedkar 
Head of Regulatory Division Assurance Team 
Email: Andrew.Gangakhedkar@foodstandards.gsi.gov.uk 
Tel: 07919 690420 

 
cc: Helen Perkins, Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Steve Cox, Commercial Services Manager 
 
Enc:  Audit Report, Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire 

Page 8

mailto:Andrew.Gangakhedkar@foodstandards.gsi.gov.uk


  

  

   
 

1 
 

   

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Audit of Food Hygiene Service Delivery focusing on 
Service Organisation, Management and Internal 

Monitoring Arrangements 
 

LA name 

 

Audit of Food Hygiene Service Delivery 
Focusing on Service Organisation, 

Management and Internal Monitoring 
Arrangements 

 

    Torbay Council 
       28 February 2017 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



  

  

   
 

2 
 

Table of Contents 
 

1.0    Introduction ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 3 

2.0 Scope of the Audit ------------------------------------------------------------------------- 4 

3.0 Background ----------------------------------------------------------------
[...]
uthorities 
(LA) in England. The report has been made available on the Agency’s 
website at: 

 
           www.food.gov.uk/enforcement/auditandmonitoring/auditreports  
 

Hard copies are available from the FSA by emailing the FSA at 
LAAudit@foodstandards.gsi.gov.uk or telephoning 01904 232116. 
 

1.2      The power to set standards, monitor and audit local authority feed and 
food law enforcement services was conferred on the Food Standards 
Agency by the Food Standards Act 1999 and the Official Feed and 
Food Controls (England) Regulations 2009. This audit was undertaken 
under section 12(4) of the Act as part of the Food Standards Agency’s 
annual audit programme. 

 
1.3 Regulation (EC) No. 882/2004 on official controls performed to ensure 

the verification of compliance with feed and food law, includes a 
requirement for competent authorities to carry out internal audits or to 
have external audits carried out. The purpose of these audits is to 
verify whether official controls relating to feed and food law are 
effectively implemented. To fulfil this requirement, the Food Standards 
Agency, as the central competent authority for feed and food law in the 
UK has established external audit arrangements. In developing these, 
the Agency has taken account of the European Commission guidance 
on how such audits should be conducted.[1]

  
 
1.4     The Authority was included in the Food Standards Agency’s programme 

of audits of local authority food law enforcement services because of 
the relatively low percentage of planned interventions achieved on 
lower risk premises based on data submitted by the Authority to the 
FSA via the Local Authority Enforcement Monitoring System (LAEMS).    

 
1.5       For assistance, a glossary of technical terms used within the audit 

report can be found at Annex C. 
 

 

 

 

 

                                                           
[1]

 Commission Decision of 29 September 2006 setting out the guidelines laying dow
[...]
e of Practice or other centrally issued 
guidance. 

 

Page 18



  

  

   
 

11 
 

Sampling 
 
5.3.7 The Authority had not developed a food sampling policy in accordance 

with the Standard in the Framework Agreement. Sampling procedures 
had been developed and implemented. 

 
5.3.8 The Authority had a sampling programme for 2016/17 which had not 

been fully documented. The sampling programme was being co-
ordinated by Devon, Cornwall and Somerset and included the 
microbiological quality of the following:  

 

 Hogs  Pudding’ and similar style meat puddings; 

 Fermented and dried meat products; 

 Pre-packed sandwiches at the point of sale; and  

 Cooked rice at the point of sale 
 
 

            
         
5.4      Database 
 
5.4.1 The database was capable of reporting information reasonably 

requested by the FSA and the Authority was maintaining appropriate 
backup systems and security measures. In addition, the Authority had a 
maintenance contract in place with the software provider. 

 
5.4.2 Data analysis carried out by the auditors identified some limited 

anomalies in terms of premises duplicates, visit frequencies, and 
disparities in the allocation of risk scores and these were discussed 
with the Authority.  

 
5.4.3 The Authority had put in place a procedure for maintaining the food 

premises database which included internal monitoring and reporting 
arrangements. The Authority expressed an interest in using the FSA’s 
methods of data analysis by Excel spreadsheet to further enhance their 
monitoring arrangements. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation 3 – Sampling policy and programme 
[The Standard 12.4] 

  
The Authority should set up, maintain and implement a 
documented sampling policy and programme in accordance with 
the Food Law Code of Practice and any centrally issued guidance. 

 

Page 19



  

  

   
 

12 
 

5.5      Staff Training and Authorisation 
 

5.5.1 All officer authorisations had been signed by the appropriate del
[...]
l and one 

progress review which tracks and identifies training and 
development needs.  Food safety training needs are prioritised 
in the context of wider Environmental Health requirements 
identified within the service wide training plan. 

    
   All food safety staff completes a training record log to further 

assist in identifying development and training needs and for 
monitoring the competency of individual officers. The officers 
undertaking specific duties, such as dealing with approved 
premises, are identified and the training requirements assessed 
accordingly. 

    
  

 
 
 
 

 Some of the specific food safety training undertaken by staff 
during 2016/17 include:- 
 

 Internal Sous Vide training  

 PHE Sampling techniques 

 Level 3 Education and Training Certificate (City and 
Guilds) 

 
 

5.0 Quality Assessment 

 
5.1 Quality 

Assessment 
 
 
 
 

 The provision of quality services is one of the Council’s three 
guiding principles and food safety is no exception.  With regard 
to food safety the quality agenda is pursued via a number of 
methods. 
 
Management Monitoring 

 
The documented quality management procedure includes 
specific monitoring arrangements that are in place for example 

Page 45



 
 

 15 

checking of inspection letters and notices and joint 
consistency/quality monitoring visits undertaken by the Principal 
Environmental Health Officer. Complaints against the service 
are monitored on a Service and Corporate basis.  

    
   Food Standards Agency 

 
The service is required to submit an Annual return, detailing the 
inspections, enforcement and educational activities undertaken, 
to The Food Standards Agency who closely monitor 
performance to ensure compliance with the FSA framework 
agreement. 
 
The FSA also has the power to set standards and to monitor 
local authority food law enforcement services under the Food 
Standards Act 1999. The FSA collects information from all 
United Kingdom food authorities an
[...]
nd E  

No of unrated premises due for an 
intervention 
 

    Reduce 
by 50% 

Page 49



 
 

 19 

Table 8 Areas of Improvement for 2017/18 
 

Service Improvement Planned Outcome/Output Link to FSA framework 
agreement 

Target  
Date 

To ensure that the Action 
Plan following the FSA 
audit is implemented. 
 

To put the Food Safety 
Service Plan and Audit 
report to Senior 
Leadership and Members 
via the Torbay Council 
Audit Committee. This will 
raise the profile of food 
safety in Torbay Council 
and will clearly make 
Senior Leadership team 
and Members aware of the 
fact that our statutory food 
safety requirements are 
not being met. 

All areas of Framework Sept 
2017 

Improve the way Torbay 
Council food safety 
sampling is developed and 
documented. 

Develop a food sampling 
policy for Torbay which 
outlines what we do in 
terms of food sampling. 

All areas of Framework 
Agreement 

March 
2018 

To develop new 
chargeable non statutory 
services for food 
businesses such as advice 
visits etc.  

To take part in the Better 
Business for All 
Commercialisation project 
with a view of having in 
place a set of non-
statutory chargeable 
services available to food 
businesses thereby 
increasing the income 
raised by the Food and 
Safety Team and 
increasing compliance of 
food safety in those 
businesses 

All areas of Framework 
agreement  

March 
2018 

To ensure that the way 
Torbay charges for fish 
export certification is 
consistent with other Local 
Authorities in Devon and 
Somerset  

To take part in the BBFA 
Harmonisation of Export 
Fees and Charges project 
to ensure that businesses 
are operating in a level 
playing field. 

All areas of  
Framework Agreement  

March 
2018 

To ensure that our lower 
risk premises receive an 
intervention in accordance 
with the Food Law Code of 
Practice  

To develop a range of 
interventions that could be 
used in the lower risk food 
businesses thereby 
helping to comply with the 
Food Law Code of 
Practice and raising 
compliance levels of food 
safety in these types of 
premises. 
 

All areas of the 
Framework  agreement 

Sept 
2017 

  

Page 50



 
 

 20 

Appendix A 
 

Appendix A - Organisational Structure Chart for Food and Safety Service 

 

 
 
 

 

Principal Environmental 
Health Officer - Lead 

Officer for Food Safety

Senior 
EHO(0.8)

Senior 
EHO(0.8)

Senior 
EHO(0.8)

Senior 
EHO(0.8)

Senior 
EHO(0.8)

Senior EHO 
(0.1)

Semior EHO 
(0.1)

No dedicated admin support 
for Food Safety - admin 
support provided by the 
Business Support Team

P
age 51



 
 
 

Meeting:  Audit Committee Date:  28 September 2017 
 
Wards Affected:  All  
 
Report Title:  Performance and Risk  
 
Is the decision a key decision? No  
 
When does the decision need to be implemented?  N/A 
 
Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Jo Beer, Policy, Performance and Review 
Manager, joanne.beer@torbay.gov.uk, ext 7894. 
 

 
1. Proposal and Introduction 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Performance and Risk Report for 

quarter one of 2017/18.  
 
1.2 The issues and challenges highlighted below have been identified by the PPR team 

and presented to the Council’s Senior Leadership team, Audit Committee are 
asked to identify areas which they would like to investigate further.  

 
2. Highlight Report 
 
2.1 It is important to note that across the performance measures there is variety in the 

frequency of reporting, time lag and the reporting periods e.g. some data is annual, 
some is quarterly and some monthly, some report over a two year period, some 
report for the month while others may report rolling averages or cumulative totals. 
This is identified against each indicator.    

 
2.2  Positive areas of performance to note:  

 

 Smoking prevalence has reduced ever so slightly from 17% in 2015 to 16.7% in 
2016. 

 Earnings by residence (weekly full time) has increased from £421.60 in 2015 to 
£443.30 in 2016.  

 School readiness figur
[...]
 Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council |  September 2017

The Annual Audit Letter

for Torbay Council

Year ended 31 March 2017

Alex Walling

Engagement Lead 

T 0117 305 7804

E alex.j.walling@uk.gt.com

Mark Bartlett

Manager

T 0117 305 7896

E mark.bartlett@uk.gt.com

Jonathan Stancombe

In charge Auditor

T 0117 305 7733

E jonathan.p.Stancombe@uk.gt.com

September 2017

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 8



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council |  September 2017 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive summary 3

2. Audit of the accounts 5

3. Value for Money conclusion 8

Appendices

A Reports issued and fees 13

P
age 78



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council |  September 2017 3

Executive summary

Purpose of this letter

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work we have carried out at Torbay Council (the Council) for the year ended 31 

March 2017.

This Letter provides a commentary on the results of our work to the Council and 

its external stakeholders, and highlights issues we wish to draw to the attention of 

the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the National Audit Office 

(NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and  Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 

07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.

We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council's Audit 

Committee (as those charged with governance) in our Audit Findings Report on 

26 July 2017.

Our responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit 

Practice, which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 

Act 2014 (the Act). Our key responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council’s financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 


[...]
ial Leaders. 

In 2015 the theme was innovation in public financial management. This year’s survey has been designed to 

identify and describe emerging issues around transparency and citizen engagement – building on the themes 

highlighted in the 2015 report. 

The insights will be published in a report later in 2017 and we would be delighted if you were able to spend 

some time completing the brief on-line questionnaire which can be found here. Your Audit Manager will be 

able to provide you with a link to the survey if required.

Please note that the ICGFM and Grant Thornton will not identify, or attribute thoughts and quotations to, 

individual survey respondents in the final 2017 report. This preserves your anonymity, so please respond 

freely, honestly and openly.

We have again partnered with the 

ICGFM to survey Financial Leaders

P
age 106

https://gti.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_egSpNzqT3ghr701


16© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms 

provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or 

more member firms, as the context requires. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 

(GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. 

GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 

of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or 

omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved 

P
age 107


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Food Standards Agency Audit of Food Hygiene Service Delivery
	Torbay Council - Final audit report
	2017 09 08 FINAL Food Safety Service Plan 2017-18

	7 Performance and Risk
	Performance and Risk Report Quarter 1 2017 18v3
	Report


	8 The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council
	9 Torbay Council Audit Committee Update - September 2017



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

28 September 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Tyerman (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, O'Dwyer, Stocks and Barnby 
 
 

 
107. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stringer and Alex Walling of 
Grant Thornton. 
 

108. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 26 July 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

109. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minutes 112, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was 
prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

110. Food Standards Agency Audit of Food Hygiene Service Delivery  
 
Members noted the Food Standards Agency Audit of Food Hygiene Service 
Delivery Focusing on Service Organisation, Management and Internal Monitoring 
Arrangements, the audit that had been instigated by a data return that the Local 
Authority had submitted to the Food Standards Agency highlighting the relatively 
low percentage of planned interventions achieved on lower risk premises.   
 
The Principle Environmental Health Officer informed Members that the audit did 
not find issues with staff competency but that the resources were inadequate to 
fulfil the service plan.  Whilst the service was under resourced it was difficult to say 
what level of staffing was needed, whilst a resource assessment had been 
conducted a further assessment would be undertaken once events planned for the 
autumn had been held as it was hoped these events would reduce the number of 
interventions required.  One such event was training where all medium risk 
premises would be invited hopefully resulting in intervention for around 100 
premises, a full inspection would then need to be undertaken the following year. 
 



Audit Committee   Thursday, 28 September 2017 
 

 

Members were informed that performance of the team was monitored by the FSA 
and the Community Safety Management Team received quarterly reporting.  
When an application is received an initial assessment is undertaken as to whether 
the premises would be a high risk premises, if so an inspection is undertaken as 
soon as possible.  The team is also furnished with intelligence gathered from other 
teams such as Licensing and Health and Safety, who also undertake their own 
inspections and raise concerns with the Food Safety Team.  The premises rating 
has also been a driver for the number of premises asking to be re-inspected.  The 
scheme has resulted in an element of self-regulation and as more premises 
achieve the highest rating the less premises the Food Safety Team has to inspect. 
 
Members were also informed that a member of the team will regularly be present 
at Brixham Fish Quay in order to ensure compliance with the standards required 
for the landing and export of fish.  The mussel beds are also tested weekly, these 
inspections are vital for the success and reputation of the industry. 
 

111. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2017/18  
 
Members considered a report that reviewed the Treasury Management activities 
during the first part of 2017/18.  The Chief Finance Officer informed Members that 
in light of the significant increases in the Capital Plan arising from the 
Transformation Programme a revised Treasury Management Strategy had been 
produced.  Members noted that peer to peer lending had probably come to the end 
of its use with the Council’s focus changing to borrowing money. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer informed Members that CIPFA were currently consulting 
on updates to both the Prudential Code and the Treasury Management Code of 
Practice to reflect the national increase in Councils use/purchase of ‘non treasury 
investments’.  The Chief Finance Officer sought Members views on whether 
increased levels of scrutiny and due diligence in relation to ‘non treasury 
investments’ would be something they recommend.  Members felt that further 
investment portfolio training for Members would be of benefit, with the borrowing 
figures being split between that which is self-supporting by generating income and 
borrowing that isn’t.  That for the time being the setting of limits should be avoided.  
Members welcomed the suggestion that they be given the opportunity to provide 
informal feedback on the eventual report. 
 

Resolved: 
 

i) that the Treasury Management decisions made during the first part of 
2017/18 be noted; 

 
ii) that the revised Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 be noted; and  
 
iii) that the revised Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2017/18 be noted. 
 



Audit Committee   Thursday, 28 September 2017 
 

 

 
112. RIPA Inspection Report Conclusions  

 
The Policy, Performance and Review Manager informed Members that the Office 
of Surveillance Commissioners had issued its final report regarding the inspection 
of the Council’s RIPA policies and practices and presented Members with the 
conclusions from the report. 
 
Members congratulated the Policy, Performance and Review Manager on the 
positive outcome of the inspection and welcomed the development of an action 
plan to address the gap created by the imminent departure a very experienced 
authorising officer. 
 

113. Performance and Risk  
 
Members noted a report that provided the performance and risk data for quarter 
one of 2017/18.  Members referred to the indicators for Children’s Services which 
highlighted issues that Members had been advised of at other meetings.  
Members questioned whether a deep dive exercise would be of use or whether the 
issue should be escalated to the Overview and Scrutiny to consider as part of their 
wider engagement with Children’s Services. 
 
Members were concerned to note that officers had not provided any data for the 
Attractive and Safe Place indicators.  The Policy, Performance and Review 
Manager informed Members that the Senior Leadership Team were also 
concerned at the lack of data and would be raising the issue with officers. 
 
The Policy, Performance and Review Manager expressed concern that the 
document wasn’t as ‘active’ a document as it could be, whilst the Senior 
Leadership Team found the performance element really useful to challenge across 
teams enabling strong debate, the risk element of the data didn’t seem to have the 
right strategic risks identified to make the document the ‘active document’ it 
needed to be, officers would therefore be reviewing the risk elements. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the Chairman write to the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
requesting the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the performance 
indicators for Children’s Services as part of their wider engagement with the 
service. 

 
114. The Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council  

 
The Committee noted the Annual Audit Letter for Torbay Council which 
summarised the key findings arising from the work Grant Thornton had undertaken 
as the Council’s external auditors for the year ended 31 March 2017. 



Audit Committee   Thursday, 28 September 2017 
 

 

 
115. Torbay Council Audit Committee Update - September 2017  

 
Members noted an update that provided details on progress Grant Thornton had 
made in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


